INSTALLATION & SAFETY DATA SHEET
TYPE SIZE 1 TO SIZE 9 JUNCTION BOX
(S1 to S9 Stainless Steel or  MS1 to MS9 Mild Steel)
IMPORTANT :  THIS   DOCUMENT   SHOULD   BE   READ   CAREFULLY   BEFORE   COMMENCING     INSTALLATION
ZONES OF USE OF TERMINAL BOX
CAT II 2G for use in Zone 1.  Areas as defined in BS EN 60079-14.
CAT II 2D for use in Zone 21 or 22.  Areas defined in EN 50281-1-2
CAT II 3D for use in Zone 22.  Areas as defined in EN 50281-1-2 (Non-Conductive Dusts)

maximum amps / pole must be reduced in line with the maximum amps indicated for a terminal equivalent to the conductor size
being fitted  e.g. for a terminal that can take a maximum conductor size of 10mm2  at 50 Amps, but is fitted with a 4mm2 conductor
then the current shall be reduced to a maximum a 21 Amps, or the rating on the junction box lid label (whichever is the lowest).
EARTHING
a) Where there is a requirement for bonding of gland plate, this can be achieved by using earth tags in conjunction with cable glands
or by use of earth studs.  In the case of painted boxes, consideration must be given to the removal of the paint,
e.g. under a serrated washer on the inside of the box which may lead to corrosion of the enclosure and potential reduction in
earthing protection.  This area following installation must be protected against corrosion.
b) The earth leads must be at least equal the cross section of the largest  live conductor up to 16mm2 or a minimum of   0.5 x the
maximum cross sectional area of the live conductor above 35mm2 ,  with a minimum cross sectional area of 16mm2.
SCHEDULE OF TERMINALS FITTED
Min. Max. Terminal
Qty.
Terminal
Qty. Amps
WDU2.5N 0.5 2.5 420 30 12 21 0.00258487 10
WDU2.5 0.5 2.5 550 30 12 21 0.00247487 10
WDU4 0.5 4 750 25 11 28 0.00155527 10
WDU6 0.5 6 550 19 10 36 0.00103556 12
WDU10 1.5 10 550 15 8 50 0.00063681 12
WDU16 1.5 16 750 13 7 66 0.00040305 16

Insulation
Stripping
Length
(mm)Amps
Min. Max. Terminal
Qty.
Terminal
Qty. Amps
WDU2.5N 0.5 2.5 420 60 11 21 0.00345925 10
WDU2.5 0.5 2.5 550 60 12 21 0.00334925 10
WDU4 0.5 4 750 50 11 28 0.00209925 10
WDU6 0.5 6 550 42 10 36 0.001399 12
WDU10 1.5 10 550 36 8 50 0.00085275 12
WDU16 1.5 16 750 28 7 66 0.00053875 16
WDU35 2.5 35 750 20 6 109 0.0002507 18
WDU70N 10 70 750 8 3 167 0.0001639 22
WFF35 (c/w cover) 2.5 35 1100 6 5 109 0.0002627 Bolt size M6107
24
34
60

Length (mm)
or
BOLT SIZEAmps
Min. Max. Terminal
Qty.
Terminal
Qty. Amps
WDU2.5N 0.5 2.5 420 168 14 21 0.00460039 10
WDU2.5 0.5 2.5 550 168 15 21 0.00449039 10
WDU4 0.5 4 750 141 13 28 0.0028091 10
WDU6 0.5 6 550 108 12 36 0.00187332 12
WDU10 1.5 10 550 84 10 50 0.00113457 12
WDU16 1.5 16 750 72 9 66 0.00071585 16
WDU35 2.5 35 750 54 7 109 0.000331396 18
WDU70N 10 70 750 30 5 167 0.000205172 22
WDU70/95 16 70 15 3 0.000215172
WDU70/95 16 95 15 4 0.000171747
WDU120/150 120 9 3 0.000148587
WDU120/150 150 9 4 0.000131796
WFF35 (c/w cover) 2.5 35 1100 11 7 109 0.000343396 Bolt size M6
WFF70 (c/w cover) 2.5 70 1100 9 5 167 0.000185172 Bolt size M8
WFF120 (c/w cover) 6 120 1100 7 5 234 0.000108587 Bolt size M10198